discount rate (real), and the (ungeared) IRR is 93%. The project is
expected to exhibit levels of profitability that would contribute value to
Berkeley shareholders.

Table 8 - Project Net Present Value

Discount Rate (Real) 8% 10%

NPV US$871 million US$763 million

Sensitivity Analysis
A uranium price of US$65 per pound was used for the Study and
represents a consensus view of market analysts’ long-term price to
incentivise new uranium production.

The Company expects to enter into long-term uranium concentrate sale
and purchase agreements with major power utilities on terms and
conditions that reflect uranium industry norms.

Assuming the current long-term contracted uranium price of
approximately US$44 per pound (source: Raymond James) is used for
the Study, the (ungeared) Net Present Value after tax is US$420.5 million
at an 8% discount rate (real), and the (ungeared) IRR is 57%. This
demonstrates the excellent and robust economics of the project.

Sensitivity of the (ungeared) NPV results to changes in the key drivers of
the DCF model are presented in the table below:

Table 9 – Project NPV Sensitivity Analysis

NPV at 8% discount rate (US$ million)

-10% -5% Base
Case +5% +10%

Production 733 802 871 940 1,009

U3O8
Benchmark
Price

754 813 871 930 988

Operating
Costs 907 889 871 854 836

Capital Costs 881 876 871 866 861

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14

Next Steps Definitive Feasibility Study (‘DFS’)
Prior to the award of the DFS a technical review of all aspects of the
Study has commenced which will identify the opportunities to enhance
the project economics through optimisation and capital and operating
cost reductions.

The award of the DFS is anticipated in November 2015 and the DFS is
expected to be completed in May 2016.

Following the Board's decision to push ahead with the overall
development of the project and the recent positive announcements on
approvals, drill results, metallurgical test work and the Study, the